
27 February 2023

Dear Sir or Madam

Re:Job no 120834 

Serving of Documents on Jean-Claude Perrottet

On the 23/02/2023 at 7.00pm I attended given address  to serve 
documents on Mr Perrottet who was supposed to be at the premises that evening 
Upon arrival I knocked on the door several times did not receive an answer , there were no lights on
inside and there appeared to be no one home , I then walked around to the back of the premises 
and there was a window opened and I could clearly see inside and there was no one at inside , I 
noticed that the letter box was full of junk mail and there was a flier that was protruding out with a 
name of another person , I waited for approximately 1 Hour out the front and no one arrived , I then 
left 

The following day 24/02/2023 at 4.00 pm I attended the address unit 
 I was told that Mr Perrottet may be at these premises to serve him with a summons , I rang 

the security bell at the premises , did not received any answer , I then left the Premises

Regards,

Process Server



27 February 2023

Dear Sir or Madam

Re:Job no 120834 

Serving of Documents on Christian and Virginia Ellis

On the 24/02/2023 at 5.20 pm our agent attended the address  
 to serve a summons on Christian and Virginia Ellis , there he sighted a large block with a 

security gate with intercom , the house was set well back from the road and not visible from the 
street , He rang the intercom several times and did not receive any answer it was not possible to tell 
if any one was at the premises , he then left not able to serve the documents 

Regards,

Process Server



TIM TIERNEY & ASSOCIATES PTY LIMITED 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28.02.2023 
 
Parliament House 
Macquarie Street, 
Sydney NSW 2000 
 
RE:  Christian Ellis  
REF:  D23/10087  
 
Dear  
 
As requested, please find enclosed the following report regarding further attempts for 
service upon Christian Ellis. 
 
On the afternoon of the afternoon of the 25th February 2023, the agent  
travelled to the township of , NSW arriving at approximately 4.00pm. 
 
The agent  thereafter proceeded to the address property  

 arriving at approximately 4.45pm.  
 
Upon arrival at the homestead on the property  at approximately 4.45pm, the 
agent  noted the homestead was a single storey brick home with the main entrance 
appearing to be located at the rear of the home.   
 
The agent  thereafter attended at the rear of the homestead on the premises and noted 
a motor vehicle parked thereat. The agent  was clearly able to view the motor vehicle, 
a  bearing NSW registration .The agent  noted this 
motor vehicle to be the only vehicle parked at the address. The agent  thereafter 
obtained photographs of the vehicle, which are enclosed.  
 
The agent  approached the homestead and door knocked, however failed to gain a 
response. The agent  was able to view inside the homestead via a side window and 
could clearly see that there was no person in attendance. 
 
Whilst inspecting the surrounds of the property, the agent  noted a dog tied to a length 
of chain. The dog appeared to have no food or water. The agent  returned to , 
NSW and obtained accommodation.  
 
The following morning the agent  returned to property  

 arriving at approximately 8.00am. The agent noted no 
persons had entered the property since the agent had been there the previous evening. 
The agent  was able to ascertain this by the tracks left in the dust at the entrance of the 



property. The agent ’s track from the previous evening were clearly indented in the dust 
and it appeared no other vehicles had been in or out of the premises for a number of days. 
 
The agent  reattended the homestead again finding no person in attendance. The 
afore mentioned  was still remaining in its original position. The agent  
found a heavy metal container at the shed and was able to fill it with water to provide to 
the dog located on the chain. Photograph is enclosed. The agent  thereafter left the 
property.  
 
Some 400 meters from the entrance of the property, the agent  noted a male person 
operating a  in a paddock across the road. The agent  spoke 
with the  operator who advised he had not seen any person enter or leave the 
property  in a number of days.  
 
The agent  therefore attended at a further property some 500 meters from the property 

, however was unable to find any person in attendance.  
 
The agent  returned to his office and would advise that the agent  travelled some 
990 kilometres return from  and spent two days in total including one 
night accommodation attempting to serve Christian Ellis.  
 
Regards. 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
1 March 2023 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Re:Job no 120834  
 
Serving of Documents on Robert Assaf 
I attended the address given of  on the 28/02/2023 at 3.30 
pm , I knocked on the door several times did not get an answer , there appeared to be no one home 
as the blinds were all drawn and there was no motor vehicle parked in the drive way , I was unable 
to serve the documents  
 
 
 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Process Server 

 



 
 
 
1 March 2023 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Re:Job no 120834  
 
Serving of Documents on Jeff Egan 
I attended the address given of  at 4.00pm , I attended the 
address and upon entering the premises I was approached by a male person who informed me that 
there was a police investigation being carried out and the  staff had all been sent home , he 
produced identification as proof of his position as a police officer , I was unable to serve the 
documents  
 
 
 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Process Server 

 



 
 
 
1 March 2023 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Re:Job no 120834  
 
Serving of Documents on Dylan Whitelaw 
I attended the given address  on the 28/02/2023 at7.00 pm  to 
serve him with a summons  
I knocked on the door and did not receive an answer , there was a dog inside barking ,I could see a 
night light on inside ,  I left the premises and returned at 8.00pm at this stage it was starting to get 
dark , I again knocked on the door and did not get an answer there was now 3 lights on inside so it 
was apparent some one had been there while I was away , upon speaking to my client I was 
informed that Dylan would there  in about 15 minutes and to wait , A motor vehicle stopped at the 
front of the premises but the occupant stayed in the vehicle , I approached the male and person and 
he only opened the door a fraction and he was wearing a hoody , there was no light on inside so I 
could not recognise him from the photo that I had been given ,I said are you Dylan Whitelaw to 
which he replied no I cannot help you , he then pulled into the driveway across the road and sat 
there for a few minutes before leaving , I waited at the premises until approx. 9.00 pm , no one  had 
returned , I was unable to serve the documents  
 
 
 
Regards, 
 

 
Process Server 
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